
BOARD REPORT NO .. _____ _ 

DATE: __________ _ C.D. __ .....:.1....:.4 __ _ 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: JOY PICUS CHILD CARE CENTER - TUITION RATE AND FEE INCREASE 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-21 

AP Diaz S. Pina-Cortez 

H. Fujita C. Santo Domingo __ _ 

V. Israel *N. Williams 

General Manager 

Approved ------- Disapproved _____ _ Withdrawn ___ _ 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Approve the proposed Joy Picus Childcare Center monthly tuition and fees page for Fiscal Year 
2020-21, as attached hereto as Attachment 1, with such rates and fees to be effective July 1, 
2020. 

SUMMARY 

Mount Washington Preschool and Child Care Centers, Inc. (MWPCC) has operated the Joy 
Picus Childcare Center (Center) since 2009, which is located within City Hall South at 111 East 
First Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012. MWPCC executed their most recent Contract No. 3538 
(Contract) in 2016, as a result of a Request of Proposal process administered by the 
Department of Recreation and Parks (RAP). The initial term of the Contract was five years and 
due to expire on June 30, 2020. The Contract has a five-year renewal option and MWPCC 
recently exercised the option to renew till June 30, 2025, and RAP's General Manager approved 
the exercise of the option to renew. 

The original Contact previously allowed MWPCC to request approval from the Board of 
Recreation and Park Commissioners (Board) for a 3.5% increase to their tuition and fees page 
annually. The Board has approved a 3.5% tuition and fee increase every year since 2016. 
However, a Second Amendment to the Contract was approved by the Board on June 6, 2018, 
increasing the allowable percentage rate increase MWPCC is allowed to request annually, to 
4% each year. At such time, the Board also authorized the 4% increase for the 2019-20 fiscal 
year. The annual increases have been supported each year by the Joy Picus Parent Advisory 
Committee, as the reason for the annual increases is to position MWPCC financially to be able 
to gradually boost Joy Picus employee wages and benefits to Fifteen Dollars ($15.00) per hour 
in order to comply with the City's minimum wage requirement by 2020, and to improve the 
health and dental benefits offered to staff in order to attract and retain quality staff. 

June 18, 2020

20-124

JUNE 18 2020

X



BOARD REPORT 
 
             PG. 2 NO.  _______ 
 

 

20-124 

In accordance with Section 6.10 of said Contract, MWPCCC submitted correspondence to RAP 
requesting authorization to increase the tuition and fees by 4% and stating that the requested 
increase is supported by the Joy Picus Parent Advisory Committee, attached hereto as 
Attachment 2.  If approved, the new tuition rates will become effective July 1, 2020. 
 
Based on MWPCC’s written request outlining the reasons for the tuition increase and the 
Board’s previous tuition rate increase approvals, RAP Staff recommends that the Board approve 
the proposed 2020-21 Monthly Tuition and Fee Rates as presented by Attachment 1. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT  
 
Approving the tuition and fee increases has no fiscal impact on the RAP General Fund. 
 
This report was prepared by Joel Alvarez, Senior Management Analyst II, Partnerships Section. 
 
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS  
 
1) Proposed 2020-21 Monthly Tuition and Fee Rates 
2) Mount Washington Preschool and Childcare Centers, Inc. Tuition Increase Request Letter 

 
 



 

Attachment 1 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 2 



 


